disability after the 1st year, benefits is calculated based on the following formula: benefit = 2 x effective sum

insured and accumulated dividend + maturity dividend; for death and completely disability due to accident,

benefits is calculated based on the following formula: benefit = 2 x effective sum insured and accumulated

dividend + maturity dividend; for maturity, benefit is the total of basic sum insured, dividend accumulation

and maturity dividend. Annual dividend is distributed by increasing sum insured. Maturity dividend is refunded

after the 1st anniversary of the effective date due to death of complete disability of insured or other condition

which leads to the termination of contract.

(c) Sensitivity analysis

(i) Sensitivity analysis of long-term insurance contracts

Liabilities for life and long-term health insurance contracts are calculated based on significant assumptions

including the discount rates, mortality rates, morbidity rates, lapse rates and expenses. The analysis below is

performed to demonstrate the reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions

held constant, showing increase/(decrease) on profit before income tax.

For the year ended
31 December

Change in discount rates 2015 2014

+50 basis points (“bps”) 11,625 9,194

-50bps (12,865) (10,030)

For the year ended
31 December

Change in mortality and morbidity rates 2015 2014

+10% (3,216) (2,178)

-10% 3,367 2,249

170 New China Life Insurance Company Ltd.  2015 Annual Report

Section 14
APPENDIX

Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2015 (All amounts in RMB millions unless otherwise stated)

4 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(1) Insurance risk (Continued)

(c) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

(i) Sensitivity analysis of long-term insurance contracts (Continued)

For the year ended
31 December

Change in lapse rates 2015 2014

+10% (3,092) (2,463)

-10% 3,245 2,662

For the year ended
31 December

Change in expenses 2015 2014

+10% (1,805) (1,380)

-10% 1,852 1,379